
ENQuick guide

* Available only on certain models

THANK YOU FOR BUYING AN INDESIT PRODUCT
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your product on www‌.‌indesit‌.‌com/‌register

Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety 
Instruction.

FIRST TIME USE
After installation, wait at least two hours before connecting the 
appliance to the power supply. Once connected, it will start working 
automatically. The ideal temperature settings are preset from the 
factory.

After turning the appliance on, wait 4-6 hours for it to reach the correct 
food storage temperature.

CONTROL PANEL
1. On/off
2. Fridge temperature indicator light
3. Fridge temperature setting
4. PUSH&GO indicator light
5. PUSH&GO button

ON/OFF
The whole product (both fridge and freezer compartments) can be 
turned on by pressing this button for 2 seconds. The last set value is 
indicated on the interface. Press this button to turn off the device.

FRIDGE TEMPERATURE INDICATOR LIGHT
It shows the temperature of the fridge compartment.

FRIDGE TEMPERATURE SETTING
It allows you to change the fridge temperature value, in a cyclical way; 
it also confirms the selected temperature on the interface.
Recommended setting for the refrigerator compartment is +4°C.

PUSH&GO FUNCTION
Use this option to activate fast temperature recovery, to better 
preserve your food after a big shop. When activated, the indicator 
turns on. The function is automatically disabled after 48 hours, or you 
can disable it manually by pressing the Push&Go button.
Note: Freezing fresh food (Super Freeze)
You can also use the Push&Go button when you need to freeze fresh 
food.  
Fresh food should be frozen as quickly as possible, for the best possible 
preservation and for keeping its nutritional value. Press the Push&Go 
button when you need to freeze fresh food; the Push&Go indicator will 
come on. 
We recommend you press the Push&Go button 24 hours before 
putting the food in, in order to prepare the freezer compartment for 
the best possible freezing conditions. We recommend you use the 
bottom drawer to maximize the freezing capacity. 
The Super Freeze function is automatically deactivated after 48 hours. 

LED LIGHT
This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class F.
If the LED light system does not work, please contact the Service to 
replace it.
Important: The refrigerator compartment light switches on when 
the refrigerator door is opened. If the door is kept open for more than 
8 minutes the light will be automatically switched off.



HOW TO STORE FRESH FOOD AND BEVERAGES

*a) b)

* The number and type of door balconies depends on the model

Legend

TEMPERATE ZONE
Suggested for storage of tropical fruit, cans, drinks, 
eggs, sauces, pickles, butter, jam

COOL ZONE
Suggested for the storage of cheese, milk, daily 
food, delicatessen, yogurt

COOLEST AREA

a) Suggested for storage of cold cuts, desserts, meat 
and fish

b) Suggested for storage of meat and fish.  
The drawer available only on certain model

FRUIT & VEGETABLE DRAWER

FREEZER DRAWERS
(One drawer in models lower than 1,7m)

FREEZING ZONE DRAWER
(Max cool zone)
Suggested to freeze fresh / cooked food

REFRIGERATION COMPARTMENT
Refrigerator compartment defrosting is completely automatic.
Droplets of water on the rear wall inside the refrigerator compartment 
indicate that the automatic defrost phase is in progress.
The defrost water is automatically run into a drain hole and collected in 
a container, where it evaporates.

Extra Fresh 0°C drawer *
The Extra Fresh 0°C it is a drawer (b) ideal to store meat and fish. By 
decreasing/increasing the fridge temperature, you impact the Extra 
Fresh 0°C compartment temperature as well. Keep in mind that this 
compartment is a mechanical feature operating all the time and it 
cannot be switched off.

Pick&Go box*
The Pick&Go box can slide horizontally and can be removed and used 
as lunch box. It can be used to microwave food and can be cleaned in a 
dishwasher.

Humidity Control*
Turn on the humidity regulator (position B) if you want to store food 
in a less humid environment, like fruit, or turn it off (position A) if you 
want to store food in a more humid environment, like vegetables.

A

B

FREEZER COMPARTMENT
Total No Frost freezers provide chilled air circulation around the 
storage areas, and prevent the formation of ice, thereby completely 
eliminating the need for defrosting.
Frozen items don’t stick to the walls, labeling stays legible and storage 
space remains neat and clear.
The freezer compartment allows for the storage of frozen food and the 
freezing of fresh food. The quantity of fresh food that can be frozen 
in a specific time period is indicated on the rating plate. Arrange the 
fresh food in the freezing area inside the freezer compartment, leaving 
enough space around it to allow air to circulate freely. Avoid allowing 
fresh food to come into direct contact with frozen food. Load limits are 
determined by baskets, flaps, drawers, shelves etc.. 

Make sure that these components can still close easily after loading. 
The freezing zone's drawer/compartment is shown in the picture 
above. To optimize freezing speed and get more storage space, the 
freezer compartment can be used without the freezer drawers and 
the food can be placed directly on the bottom of the compartment. 
To avoid food waste, please refer to the recommended setting and 
storage found in the online user manual.

Ice cubes
Fill 2/3 of the ice tray with water and place it back in the freezer 
compartment. Do not use sharp or pointed objects to remove the ice.

ACCESSORIES*
EGG TRAY ICE TRAY BOTTLE RACK PICK&GO BOX

* Available only on certain models



GENERAL INFORMATION
The drawers, baskets, and shelves should be kept in their current 
position unless otherwise specified in this quick guide.
The light system inside the refrigerator compartment uses LED lights, 
which provide better lighting and use less energy than traditional 
bulbs.

Doors and lids of the refrigerator should be removed before disposal, 
to avoid children or animals getting trapped inside.

TROUBLESHOOTING

What to do if... Possible reasons Solutions

The appliance is not 
working.

There may be an appliance power supply 
problem.

• Check if power cable plugged into a live socket with the proper 
voltage.

• Check if the protection devices and fuses of the electrical system in 
your home

There is water in the defrost 
pan.

This is normal in hot, damp weather. The 
pan can even be half full.

• Make sure the appliance is level so that the water does not 
overflow.

The edges of the appliance 
cabinet, which come in 
contact with the door seal, 
are warm to the touch. 

This is not a defect. This is normal in hot 
weather and when the compressor is 
running.

The light does not work. The light may need replacing.
The appliance may be in On/ Stand-by 
model.

• Make sure if the protection devices and fuses of the electrical 
system in your home work well.

• Check if the power cable is plugged into a live socket with the 
proper voltage

• In case the LEDs are broken the user must call the Service for 
exchange of the same type available only at our Aftersales Service 
Centers or authorized dealers.

The motor seems to run too 
much.

Motor running time depends on different 
things: number of door openings, 
amount of food stored, temperature of 
the room, setting of the temperature 
controls.

• Make sure that the appliance controls are correctly set.
• Check if there is not a large amount of food been added to the 

appliance.
• Check that the door is not opened too often.
• Check that the door close properly.

The appliance temperature 
is too high.

There could be various causes (see 
“Solutions”).

• Make sure that the condenser (back the appliance) is free of dust 
and fluff.

• Make sure that the door properly closed.
• Make sure that the door seals properly fitted.
• On hot days or if the room is warm, the motor naturally runs longer.
• If the appliance door has been left open for a while or if large 

amounts of food have been stored, the motor will run longer in 
order to cool down the interior of the appliance.

The doors do not open and 
close properly. 

There could be various causes (see 
“Solutions”).

• Check that food packages are not blocking the door.
• Check that the internal parts or automatic ice maker are not out of 

position.
• Check that the door seals are not dirty or sticky.
• Ensure the appliance is level.

ALARM TABLE

Alarm type Signal Cause Cure

Door open alarm. Refrigerator Light blinks. The door has remained open for 
more than 3 minutes.

Close the door.

Malfunction. Any temperature indicators blinks. Product malfunction. Contact the After-sales Service.

* Available only on certain models

Policies, standard documentation and additional product information can be found by:
• Visiting our website docs‌.‌indesit‌.‌eu
• Using QR Code
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When 

contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product's identification plate.
The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code indicated on the energy label. The label also includes 
the model identifier that can be used to consult  the https://eprel.ec.europa.eu database portal.



DEKurzanleitung

* Nur verfügbar bei bestimmten Modellen

DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FÜR EIN INDESIT PRODUKT 
ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN
Für eine umfassendere Unterstützung melden Sie Ihr 
Produkt bitte unter www.indesit.com/register an

Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die Sicherheitshinweise 
aufmerksam durch.

ERSTER GEBRAUCH
Warten Sie nach der Installation mindestens zwei Stunden, bevor Sie 
das Gerät an das Stromnetz anschließen. Sobald es angeschlossen ist, 
geht es automatisch in Betrieb. Die idealen Temperatureinstellungen 
sind werkseitig voreingestellt.

Warten Sie nach dem Einschalten des Geräts 4-6 Stunden, bis es die 
korrekte Temperatur für die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln erreicht hat.

BEDIENFELD
1. Ein/Aus
2. Kühlfachtemperatur-Anzeigelicht
3. Temperatureinstellung des Kühlschranks
4. PUSH&GO-Anzeigelicht
5. PUSH&GO-Taste

EIN/AUS
Das gesamte Gerät (sowohl Kühlschrank- als auch Gefrierfächer) kann 
durch Drücken dieser Taste für 2 Sekunden eingeschaltet werden. Der 
zuletzt eingestellte Wert wird auf der Schnittstelle angezeigt. Diese 
Taste drücken, um das Gerät auszuschalten.

KÜHLFACHTEMPERATUR-ANZEIGELICHT
Zeigt die Temperatur des Kühlschrankfachs an.

KÜHLFACHTEMPERATUREINSTELLUNG
Ermöglicht es, den Temperaturwert des Kühlschranks zyklisch zu 
ändern; sie bestätigt außerdem die ausgewählte Temperatur an der 
Schnittstelle.
Die empfohlene Einstellung für das Kühlfach ist +4°C.

PUSH&GO-FUNKTION
Verwenden Sie diese Option, um eine schnelle 
Temperaturwiederherstellung zu aktivieren. So werden ihre 
Lebensmittel nach einem größeren Einkauf besser konserviert. Wenn 
sie aktiviert wird, schaltet sich die Anzeige ein. Die Funktion wird 
nach 48 Stunden automatisch deaktiviert bzw. Sie können sie durch 
erneutes Drücken der Push& Go-Taste manuell deaktivieren.
Hinweis: Einfrieren frischer Lebensmittel (Super Freeze - Extra 
Einfrieren)
Sie können auch die Push&Go-Taste verwenden, wenn Sie frische 
Lebensmittel einfrieren müssen.  
Frische Lebensmittel sollten so schnell wie möglich eingefroren 
werden, um die bestmögliche Konservierung zu gewährleisten und 
ihren Nährwert zu bewahren. Drücken Sie die Push&Go-Taste, wenn Sie 
frische Lebensmittel einfrieren müssen; die Push&Go-Anzeige schaltet 
sich ein. 
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Push&Go-Taste 24 Stunden vor dem 
Einfrieren der Lebensmittel zu drücken, um das Gefrierfach auf die 
bestmöglichen Einfrierbedingungen vorzubereiten. Wir empfehlen 
Ihnen, das untere Schubfach zu verwenden, um die Gefrierleistung zu 
maximieren. 
Die Super Freeze Funktion wird automatisch nach 48 Stunden 
abgeschaltet. 

LED-LAMPE
Dieses Produkt enthält eine Lichtquelle der Energieeffizienzklasse F.
Falls die LED-Lichtanlage nicht funktioniert, kontaktieren Sie bitte den 
Kundendienst, um sie zu ersetzen.
Wichtig: Beim Öffnen der Kühlschranktür schaltet sich die 
Innenbeleuchtung ein. Falls die Tür mehr als 8 Minuten lang geöffnet 
bleibt, schaltet sich das Licht von selbst aus.



AUFBEWAHREN VON FRISCHEN LEBENSMITTELN UND GETRÄNKEN

*a) b)

* Die Anzahl und Art von Türfächern hängt vom Modell ab

Zeichenerklärung

GEMÄSSIGTE ZONE
Empfohlen zum Lagern von tropischen Früchten, 
Konserven, Getränken, Eiern, Soßen, eingelegtem 
Gemüse, Butter, Marmelade
KÜHLER BEREICH
Empfohlen für die Lagerung von Käse, Milch, 
Lebensmittel für den täglichen Verzehr, Delikatessen 
und Joghurt
KÄLTESTER BEREICH
a) Empfohlen für die Lagerung von Aufschnitten, 
Desserts, Fleisch und Fisch

b) Empfohlen für die Lagerung von Fleisch und Fisch.  
Das Schubfach ist nur bei gewissen Modellen 
verfügbar

OBST- UND GEMÜSEFACH

SCHUBFÄCHER DES GEFRIERRAUMS
(Ein Schubfach bei Modellen unter 1,7m)

GEFRIERBEREICH-FACH
(Max Kühlbereich)
Empfohlen um frische/gekochte Lebensmittel 
einzufrieren

KÜHLFACH
Das Abtauen des Kühlschranks erfolgt vollautomatisch.
Die von Zeit zu Zeit an der Innenrückwand des Kühlschranks 
auftretenden Wassertropfen zeigen die automatische Auftauphase an.
Das Tauwasser läuft automatisch durch eine Abflussöffnung in einen 
Behälter, in dem es verdampft.

Extra Fresh 0°C Schubfach *
Extra Fresh 0°C ist ein Schubfach (b), das sich ideal zum Aufbewahren 
von Fleisch und Fisch eignet. Das Verringern/Erhöhen der 
Kühlschranktemperatur wirkt sich auch auf die Temperatur des 
Extra Fresh 0°C Fachs aus. Denken Sie daran, dass diese Fach eine 
mechanische Funktion ist, die ständig in Betrieb ist, sie kann nicht 
ausgeschaltet werden.

Pick&Go Box*
Die Pick&Go Box lässt sich horizontal verschieben, kann 
herausgenommen und als Lunchbox verwendet werden. Sie kann zum 
Erhitzen/Kochen von Lebensmitteln in der Mikrowelle verwendet und 
in der Spülmaschine gereinigt werden.

Humidity control (Feuchteregelung)*
Den Feuchtigkeitsregler einschalten (Position B), wenn Speisen wie 
Obst in einer weniger feuchten Umgebung gelagert werden sollen 
oder den Feuchtigkeitsregler ausschalten (Position A), um Speisen wie 
Gemüse in einer feuchteren Umgebung zu lagern.

A

B

GEFRIERFACH
In Total No-Frost-Gefrierschränken zirkuliert gekühlte Luft um die 
Lagerbereiche herum und verhindert die Eisbildung, was Abtauen 
vollkommen unnötig macht. Gefrorene Lebensmittel haften nicht an 
den Wänden, die Beschriftung bleibt lesbar und der Lagerbereich bleibt 
sauber und übersichtlich. Das Gefrierfach ermöglicht die Aufbewahrung 
von Tiefkühlkost und das Einfrieren frischer Lebensmittel. Die Menge an 
Lebensmitteln, die innerhalb eines spezifischen Zeitraums eingefroren 
werden kann, ist auf dem Typenschild angegeben. Platzieren Sie frische 
Lebensmittel im Einfrierbereich des Gefrierfachs und lassen Sie dabei 
rundherum ausreichend Platz zur Luftzirkulation. Frische Lebensmittel 
sollten möglichst nicht direkt mit gefrorenen Lebensmitteln in Kontakt 
kommen. Körbe, Klappen, Schubfächer, Ablageflächen, usw. sorgen für 
bestimmte Füllgrenzen. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass diese sich nach dem Befüllen einfach schließen 
lassen. Das Schubfach des Gefrierbereichs ist in obenstehender Abbildung 
abgebildet. Um die optimale Gefriergeschwindigkeit zu erzielen und mehr 
Stauraum zu erhalten, kann das Gefrierfach auch ohne die Schubfächer 
des Gefrierraums verwendet werden und die Lebensmittel können 
direkt unten im Fach platziert werden. Um Lebensmittelverschwendung 
zu vermeiden, beachten Sie bitte die empfohlenen Einstellungen und 
Aufbewahrungshinweise, die Sie in der Online-Bedienungsanleitung finden.

Eiswürfel
Füllen Sie die Eiswürfelbehälter zu 2/3 mit Wasser und stellen Sie 
diese zurück in das Gefrierfach. Verwenden Sie zum Entnehmen der 
Eiswürfel auf keinen Fall spitze oder scharfe Gegenstände.

ZUBEHÖRTEILE*
EIERBEHÄLTER EISWÜRFELSCHALE FLASCHENREGAL PICK&GO BOX

* Nur verfügbar bei bestimmten Modellen

















ITGuida rapida

* Disponibile solo su alcuni modelli

GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO 
INDESIT
Per ricevere un'assistenza più completa, registrare il 
prodotto su www‌.‌indesit‌.‌com/‌register

Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio leggere attentamente le 
istruzioni di sicurezza.

PRIMO UTILIZZO
Dopo l'installazione, attendere almeno due ore prima di collegare 
l'apparecchio alla rete elettrica. Una volta collegato, l'apparecchio si 
attiverà automaticamente. La temperatura ottimale è preimpostata.

Una volta acceso l'apparecchio, attendere 4-6 ore affinché raggiunga la 
temperatura corretta per la conservazione degli alimenti.

PANNELLO COMANDI
1.	 Accensione/spegnimento
2.	 Indicatore di temperatura frigorifero
3.	 Impostazione temperatura frigorifero
4.	 Spia PUSH&GO
5.	 Tasto PUSH&GO

ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO
La pressione sul tasto in questione per 2 secondi consente l'accensione 
del prodotto in tutte le sue parti (sia del frigorifero che dei comparti di 
congelamento). Sull'interfaccia compare l'ultimo valore impostato. Per 
lo spegnimento del dispositivo premere sullo stesso tasto.

INDICATORE TEMPERATURA FRIGORIFERO
Il tasto indica la temperatura del comparto frigorifero.

IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA TEMPERATURA DEL FRIGORIFERO
e consente di modificare il valore della temperatura secondo uno 
schema ciclico; inoltre consente di confermare sull'interfaccia la 
temperatura selezionata.
L'impostazione consigliata per il comparto frigorifero è di +4°C.

FUNZIONE PUSH&GO
Utilizzate questa opzione per attivare il recupero rapido della 
temperatura, per conservare meglio gli alimenti dopo grandi spese. 
Una volta attivato, la spia si accende. La funzione viene disattivata 
automaticamente dopo 48 ore, oppure è possibile disattivarla 
manualmente premendo il pulsante Push&Go.
Nota: Congelamento di alimenti freschi (Super Freeze - Congelamento 
rapido)
È possibile utilizzare il pulsante Push&Go anche quando è necessario 
congelare alimenti freschi.  
Gli alimenti freschi devono essere congelati il più rapidamente 
possibile, per la migliore conservazione possibile e per mantenere 
il loro valore nutrizionale. Premere il pulsante Push&Go quando 
è necessario congelare alimenti freschi; l'indicatore Push&Go si 
accenderà. 
Si consiglia di premere il pulsante Push&Go 24 ore prima di inserire gli 
alimenti, al fine di preparare il comparto congelatore per le migliori 
condizioni di congelamento possibili. Si consiglia di utilizzare il cassetto 
inferiore per massimizzare la capacità congelatore. 
La funzione Super Freeze viene disattivata automaticamente dopo 48 
ore. 

ILLUMINAZIONE A LED
Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza 
energetica F.
Se il sistema di illuminazione a LED non funziona, rivolgersi al Servizio 
Assistenza per la sostituzione.
Importante: la luce del comparto frigorifero si accende quando si apre 
la porta del frigorifero. Se la porta viene lasciata aperta per più di 8 
minuti la luce si spegnerà automaticamente.



COME CONSERVARE ALIMENTI E BEVANDE FRESCHI

*a) b)

* Il numero e il tipo di porte da balcone dipende dal modello

Legenda

ZONA TEMPERATA
Zona consigliata per conservare frutta tropicale, 
lattine, bevande, uova, salse, sottaceti, burro, 
conserve
ZONA FREDDA
Consigliata per conservare formaggio, latte, latticini, 
piatti pronti, yogurt

ZONA PIÙ FREDDA
a) Consigliata per la conservazione di salumi, 
dessert, carne e pesce

b) Consigliata per la conservazione di carne e pesce.  
Cassetto disponibile solo su un determinato modello

CASSETTO FRUTTA E VERDURA

CASSETTI CONGELATORE
(I modelli più bassi di 1,7m presentano un unico 
cassetto)
CASSETTO ZONA CONGELAMENTO
(zona di massimo freddo)
Consigliata per il congelamento di alimenti freschi o 
già cotti

COMPARTO FRIGORIFERO
Lo sbrinamento nel comparto del frigorifero è completamente 
automatico.
La presenza di goccioline d'acqua sulla parete posteriore interna 
del comparto frigorifero indica che è in atto la fase di sbrinamento 
automatico.
L'acqua di sbrinamento scorre automaticamente in un foro di scarico e 
da lì in un contenitore dove evapora.

Cassetto Extra Fresh 0°C *
L'Extra Fresh 0°C è un cassetto (b) ideale per conservare carne e pesce. 
Diminuendo o aumentando la temperatura del frigorifero, si influisce 
anche sulla temperatura del comparto Extra Fresh 0°C. Si tenga 
presente che questo comparto è una funzione meccanica sempre 
attiva e non può essere disattivata.

Pick&Go box*
Il Pick&Go box può scorrere orizzontalmente e può essere rimosso e 
utilizzato come lunch box. Può essere usato in microonde e lavato in 
lavastoviglie.

Humidity Control (Controllo umidità)*
Accendere il regolatore di umidità (posizione B) se si desidera 
conservare gli alimenti in un ambiente meno umido, come la frutta, 
o spegnerlo (posizione A) se si desidera conservare gli alimenti in un 
ambiente più umido, come le verdure.

A

B

COMPARTO CONGELATORE
I congelatori Total No Frost forniscono la circolazione dell'aria fredda 
intorno alle aree di conservazione e impediscono la formazione di 
ghiaccio, eliminando così completamente la necessità di sbrinamento.
Gli alimenti congelati non si attaccano alle pareti, le etichette 
rimangono leggibili e lo spazio di conservazione rimane pulito e libero.
Il comparto congelatore è adatto per la conservazione dei surgelati e 
per il congelamento di alimenti freschi. La quantità di alimenti freschi 
che è possibile congelare in un determinato arco di tempo è riportata 
sulla targhetta matricola. Sistemare gli alimenti freschi nella zona di 
congelamento del comparto congelatore, lasciando sufficiente spazio 
attorno alle confezioni per consentire la libera circolazione dell’aria. 
Evitare il contatto diretto tra gli alimenti freschi e gli alimenti congelati. 
I limiti di carico sono determinati dai cestelli, le cerniere, i cassetti, le 
mensole, ecc. 

Accertarsi che questi componenti si chiudano correttamente 
dopo il caricamento del frigo. Il comparto/cassetto della zona di 
congelamento è illustrato nella figura sopra. Per ottimizzare la 
velocità di congelamento e aumentare lo spazio di conservazione, è 
possibile rimuovere i cassetti e collocare gli alimenti direttamente sul 
fondo del comparto. Per evitare sprechi alimentari, fare riferimento 
all'impostazione consigliata e ai tempi di conservazione riportati nel 
manuale d'uso online.

Cubetti di ghiaccio
Riempire d'acqua per 2/3 la vaschetta del ghiaccio e riporla nel 
comparto congelatore. In nessun caso utilizzare oggetti appuntiti o 
taglienti per rimuove il ghiaccio.

ACCESSORI*
BALCONCINO PORTAUOVA VASCHETTA DEL GHIACCIO MENSOLA PORTABOTTIGLIE PICK&GO BOX

* Disponibile solo su alcuni modelli







CÓMO ALMACENAR ALIMENTOS FRESCOS Y BEBIDAS

*a) b)

* La cantidad y el tipo de estantes de la puerta dependen del modelo

Leyenda

ZONA DE TEMPERATURA
Recomendada para la conservación de frutas 
tropicales, latas, bebidas, huevos, salsas, encurtidos, 
mantequilla, mermelada
ZONA FRÍA
Recomendada para la conservación de queso, leche, 
productos lácteos, delicatessen, yogures

ZONA MÁS FRÍA
a) Recomendada para la conservación de fiambre, 
postres, carne y pescado

b) Recomendada para la conservación de carne 
y pescado. El cajón solo está disponible en 
determinados modelos

CAJÓN PARA FRUTAS Y VERDURAS

CAJONES DEL CONGELADOR
(Un cajón en modelos de menos de 1,7 m)

CAJÓN DE LA ZONA DE CONGELACIÓN
(Zona frío máx.)
Recomendada para congelar alimentos frescos/
cocinados

COMPARTIMENTO DE REFRIGERACIÓN
La descongelación del compartimento del frigorífico es 
completamente automática.
Las gotitas de agua en la pared trasera del compartimento del 
frigorífico indican que la fase de descongelación automática está en 
proceso.
El agua descongelada va directamente hacia un desagüe y se recoge 
en un recipiente donde se evapora.

Cajón Extra Fresh 0°C*
El Extra Fresh 0°C es un cajón (b) ideal para conservar carne y pescado. 
Al reducir/aumentar la temperatura del frigorífico, la temperatura 
del compartimento Extra Fresh 0°C también se ve afectada. Tenga en 
cuenta que este compartimento es una característica mecánica que 
funciona todo el tiempo y no se puede apagar.

Caja Pick&Go*
La caja Pick&Go se puede deslizar horizontalmente y se puede extraer 
y utilizar como fiambrera. Se puede utilizar para calentar comida en el 
microondas y es apta para lavavajillas.

Humidity control (Control de humedad)*
Active el regulador de humedad (posición B) si quiere almacenar 
alimentos como, por ejemplo, fruta en un entorno menos húmedo, o 
apáguelo (posición A) para almacenar alimentos como, por ejemplo, 
verduras, en un entorno más húmedo.

A

B

COMPARTIMENTO DEL CONGELADOR
Los congeladores Total No Frost proporcionan una circulación de 
aire frío alrededor de las zonas de almacenamiento e impiden la 
formación de hielo, por lo que se elimina por completo la necesidad 
de realizar una descongelación. Los alimentos congelados no se 
pegan a las paredes, las etiquetas permanecen legibles y el espacio de 
almacenamiento se mantiene limpio y despejado. El compartimento 
del congelador permite almacenar alimentos congelados y congelar 
alimentos frescos. La cantidad de alimentos frescos que es posible 
congelar en un periodo específico de tiempo se indica en la placa de 
características. Coloque los alimentos frescos que desee congelar en 
la zona de congelación del compartimento del congelador dejando 
suficiente espacio alrededor de los alimentos para que el aire circule 
libremente. No deje que los alimentos frescos entren en contacto 
directo con los alimentos congelados. Los límites de carga están 
determinados por las cestas,solapas, cajones, estantes, etc. 

Asegúrese de que dichos componentes siguen pudiéndose cerrar tras 
la carga. El cajón/compartimento de la zona de congelación se muestra 
en la imagen anterior. Para optimizar la velocidad de congelación y 
tener más espacio de almacenamiento, se pueden extraer los cajones 
del congelador y colocar los alimentos directamente en la parte inferior 
del compartimento. Para evitar el desperdicio de alimentos, consulte 
la configuración recomendada y los tiempos de conservación que se 
encuentran en el manual del usuario en línea.

Cubitos de hielo
Llene con agua 2/3 de la bandeja para hielo y vuelva a colocarla en 
el compartimento del congelador. No utilice objetos puntiagudos o 
cortantes para sacar el hielo.

ACCESORIOS*
BANDEJA PARA HUEVOS BANDEJA PARA HIELO ESTANTE PARA BOTELLAS CAJA PICK&GO

* Disponible solo en determinados modelos







COMO ARMAZENAR ALIMENTOS FRESCOS E BEBIDAS

*a) b)

* O número e tipo de prateleiras da porta depende do modelo

Legenda

ZONA TEMPERATURA
Recomendada para o armazenamento de frutas 
tropicais, latas, bebidas, ovos, molhos, picles, 
manteiga e compotas
ZONA FRESCA
Recomendada para o armazenamento de queijo, 
leite, laticínios, charcutaria, iogurtes

ÁREA MAIS FRESCA
a) Recomendada para o armazenamento charcutaria, 
sobremesas, peixe e carne

b) Recomendada para o armazenamento de carne 
e peixe. A gaveta apenas está disponível em 
determinados modelos

GAVETA PARA FRUTAS E LEGUMES

GAVETAS DO CONGELADOR
(Uma gaveta para os modelos com uma altura 
inferior a 1,7 m)
GAVETA ZONA CONGELAÇÃO
(Máx. zona fresca)
Recomendada para congelar alimentos frescos/
cozinhados

COMPARTIMENTO DO FRIGORÍFICO
A descongelação do compartimento frigorífico é completamente 
automática. A presença de gotas de água na parede traseira 
no interior do compartimento frigorífico assinala que a fase de 
descongelação automática está em curso. A água de descongelação 
é automaticamente transportada para um orifício de descarga e 
recolhida num recipiente, onde irá evaporar.

Gaveta Extra Fresh 0 °C *
A gaveta Extra Fresh 0 °C é a gaveta (b) ideal para o armazenamento de 
carne e peixe. Ao diminuir/aumentar a temperatura do frigorífico, irá 
influenciar a temperatura na gaveta Extra Fresh 0 °C. Não se esqueça 
de que este compartimento é um elemento mecânico em constante 
funcionamento, não podendo por isso ser desligado.

Caixa Pick&Go*
A caixa Pick&Go pode ser deslizada na horizontal, bem como ser 
removida e utilizada como lancheira. Pode ser utilizada para aquecer 
alimentos no micro-ondas e lavada na máquina de lavar louça.

Humidity control (Controlo de humidade)*
Ligue o regulador da humidade (posição B) caso pretenda armazenar 
alimentos, tais como frutas, num ambiente menos húmido ou 
desligue-o (posição A) se pretender armazenar alimentos num 
ambiente mais húmido, tais como vegetais.

A

B

COMPARTIMENTO DO CONGELADOR
Os frigoríficos "Total No Frost" dispõem de circulação de ar frio à volta 
das áreas de armazenamento, evitando assim a formação de gelo, o que 
elimina por completo a necessidade de descongelação. Os alimentos 
congelados não se pegam às paredes, as etiquetas permanecem legíveis 
e o espaço de armazenamento mantém-se limpo. O compartimento 
do congelador permite o armazenamento de alimentos congelados e 
a congelação de alimentos frescos. A quantidade de alimentos frescos 
que pode ser congelada num período de tempo específico, encontra-se 
indicada na placa de caraterísticas. Organize os alimentos frescos na área 
de congelação no interior do compartimento do congelador, deixando 
espaço suficiente ao redor dos mesmos para que o ar circule livremente. 
Evite o contacto direto entre alimentos frescos e alimentos congelados. 
Os limites de armazenamento são determinados pelos cestos, abas, 
gavetas, prateleiras, etc. 

Certifique-se de que é possível fechar facilmente estes componentes 
após a introdução de alimentos no compartimento. O compartimento/
gaveta da zona de congelação encontra-se ilustrado na imagem acima. 
Para otimizar a velocidade de congelação e obter mais espaço de 
armazenamento, o compartimento do congelador pode ser utilizado 
sem as gavetas do congelador e os alimentos colocados diretamente 
no fundo/no topo do compartimento. De modo a evitar o desperdício 
de alimentos, consulte, por favor, as definições recomendadas e os 
tempos de armazenamento que se encontram no manual do utilizador.

Cubos de gelo
Encha 2/3 das cuvetes de gelo com água e coloque-as no 
compartimento do congelador. Não utilize objetos pontiagudos ou 
cortantes para remover o gelo.

ACESSÓRIOS*
CAIXA PARA OVOS CUVETE DE GELO GRELHA PARA GARRAFAS CAIXA PICK&GO

* Disponível apenas em determinados modelos





PLSkrócona instrukcja obsługi

* Dostępne tylko w wybranych modelach

DZIĘKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP PRODUKTU INDESIT
W celu uzyskania kompleksowej pomocy 
prosimy zarejestrować urządzenie na stronie 
www‌.‌indesit‌.‌com/‌register

Przed użyciem urządzenia należy uważnie przeczytać 
instrukcje bezpieczeństwa.

PIERWSZE UŻYCIE
Po instalacji urządzenia odczekać przynajmniej dwie godziny przed 
podłączeniem go do sieci. Po podłączeniu urządzenie zacznie 
pracować automatycznie. Idealne ustawienia temperatury zostały 
wstępnie ustawione fabrycznie.

Po włączeniu urządzenia odczekać 4-6 godz., aż zostanie osiągnięta 
prawidłowa temperatura przechowywania żywności.

PANEL STEROWANIA
1. Wł./wył.
2. Kontrolka temperatury chłodziarki
3. Ustawianie temperatury chłodziarki
4. Kontrolka PUSH&GO
5. Przycisk PUSH&GO

WŁ./WYŁ.
Całe urządzenie (zarówno chłodziarkę, jak i komory zamrażarki) można 
włączyć poprzez wciśnięcie i przytrzymanie tego przycisku przez 2 
sekundy. Interfejs pokazuje poprzednio ustawioną wartość. Nacisnąć 
ten przycisk, by wyłączyć urządzenie.

KONTROLKA TEMPERATURY CHŁODZIARKI
Pokazuje temperaturę komory chłodziarki.

USTAWIANIE TEMPERATURY CHŁODZIARKI
Pozwala zmienić ustawioną wartość temperatury chłodziarki, w sposób 
cykliczny; Potwierdza również temperaturę wybraną na interfejsie.
Zalecane ustawienie dla chłodziarki to +4°C.

FUNKCJA PUSH&GO
Użyj tej funkcji po zrobieniu dużych zakupów, aby szybko przywrócić 
temperaturę i lepiej przechowywać żywność. Po aktywowaniu 
zapala się kontrolka. Funkcja zostaje automatycznie wyłączona po 48 
godzinach lub można ją wyłączyć ręcznie, naciskając przycisk Push&Go.
Uwaga: Zamrażanie świeżej żywności (Super Freeze - Super 
Zamrażanie)
Można również użyć przycisku Push&Go, gdy potrzeba zamrozić świeżą 
żywność.  
Świeża żywność powinna być jak najszybciej zamrożona w celu jak 
najlepszego zakonserwowania i zachowania wartości odżywczych. 
Nacisnąć przycisk Push&Go, gdy potrzeba zamrozić świeżą żywność 
kontrolka Push&Go zapali się. 
Zalecamy naciśnięcie przycisku Push&Go na 24 godziny przed 
włożeniem żywności, tak aby przygotować komorę zamrażarki do 
zapewnienia najlepszych warunków zamrażania. Zalecamy użycie 
dolnej szuflady, aby zmaksymalizować wydajność zamrażania. 
Funkcja Super Freeze wyłącza się automatycznie po 48 godzinach. 

OŚWIETLENIE LED
Produkt ten wyposażony jest w oświetlenie klasy efektywności 
energetycznej F.
Jeśli oświetlenie LED nie działa, należy skontaktować się z serwisem w 
celu jego wymiany.
Ważne: Oświetlenie wewnątrz komory chłodziarki jest włączane po 
otwarciu drzwiczek chłodziarki. Jeśli drzwi pozostają otwarte przez 
ponad 8 minut, oświetlenie jest automatycznie wyłączane.



JAK PRZECHOWYWAĆ ŚWIEŻĄ ŻYWNOŚĆ I NAPOJE

*a) b)

* Numer i typ balkoników na drzwi zależy od modelu

Legenda

STREFA UMIARKOWANEJ TEMPERATURY
Zalecana do przechowywania owoców tropikalnych, 
puszek, napojów, jajek, sosów, marynat, masła, dżemu

STREFA NISKIEJ TEMPERATURY
Zalecana do przechowywania serów, mleka, wyrobów 
mleczarskich, produktów delikatesowych, jogurtów

STREFA NAJNIŻSZEJ TEMPERATURY
a) Zalecana do przechowywania wędlin i deserów, 
mięsa oraz ryb

b) Zalecana do przechowywania mięsa i ryb.  
Szuflada jest dostępna tylko w niektórych modelach

SZUFLADA NA WARZYWA I OWOCE

SZUFLADY ZAMRAŻARKI
(Jedna szuflada w modelach poniżej 1,7m)

SZUFLADA STREFY ZAMRAŻANIA
(Strefa najniższej temperatury)
Zalecana do zamrażania świeżej żywności/
ugotowanych potraw

KOMORA CHŁODZĄCA
System samoodszraniania działa w pełni automatycznie.
Krople wody gromadzące się na tylnej ścianie wewnątrz komory 
chłodziarki oznaczają, że uruchomiła się funkcja samoodszraniania.
Woda po zakończeniu procesu jest automatycznie odprowadzona do 
otworu spustowego i gromadzona w pojemniku, z którego zostaje 
odparowana.

Szuflada Extra Fresh 0°C *
Extra Fresh 0°C to szuflada (b) idealna do przechowywania mięsa i ryb. 
Obniżanie/zwiększanie temperatury chłodziarki ma wpływ również 
na temperaturę komory Extra Fresh 0°C. Warto pamiętać, że ta komora 
jest działającym nieprzerwanie elementem mechanicznym, nie da się 
go wyłączyć.

Pojemnik Pick&Go*
Pojemnik Pick&Go można przesuwać poziomo. Można go również 
wyjąć i użyć jako pudełka na lunch. Można go używać w mikrofali i myć 
w zmywarce.

Humidity Control (Kontrola wilgotności)*
Włączyć regulator wilgotności (pozycja B), aby przechowywać żywność 
(np. owoce) w mniej wilgotnych warunkach lub wyłączyć go (pozycja 
A), aby zapewnić bardziej wilgotne warunki (np. warzywom).

A

B

KOMORA ZAMRAŻARKI
W zamrażarkach z funkcją No Frost obieg zimnego powietrza wokół 
przechowywanej żywności zapobiega osadzaniu się lodu i tym samym 
całkowicie eliminuje potrzebę rozmrażania komory. Mrożona żywność 
nie przywiera do ścianek, etykiety pozostają czytelne, a przestrzeń 
przechowywania pozostaje czysta i uporządkowana. Komora zamrażarki 
pozwala na przechowywanie zamrożonej żywności i mrożenie świeżej 
żywności. Ilość świeżej żywności, którą można zamrozić w wyznaczonym 
czasie podana jest na tabliczce znamionowej. Rozmieścić świeżą 
żywność w obszarze mrożenia wewnątrz komory zamrażarki, 
pozostawiając wokół niej wystarczającą ilość miejsca, umożliwiającą 
swobodny przepływ powietrza. Nie dopuszczać do kontaktu świeżej 
żywności z żywnością zamrożoną. Limity załadunku są zdeterminowane 
przez kosze, klapki, szuflady i półki itp. 

Upewnić się, że wszystkie te elementy można łatwo zamknąć po 
załadunku. Szuflada/komora obszaru zamrażania została pokazana na 
rysunku poniżej. Aby zoptymalizować prędkość zamrażania i uzyskać 
dodatkową przestrzeń do przechowywania, z komory zamrażarki 
można wyjąć szuflady i umieścić żywność bezpośrednio na dnie 
komory. Aby uniknąć marnowania żywności, należy sprawdzić zalecane 
ustawienia zamrażarki i czas przechowywania produktów. Informacje 
te znaleźć można w instrukcji obsługi na stronie internetowej.

Kostki lodu
Wypełnić 2/3 tacki na lód wodą i umieścić ją z powrotem w komorze 
zamrażarki. W żadnym wypadku nie używać ostrych lub ostro 
zakończonych przedmiotów do wyjmowania lodu.

AKCESORIA*
POJEMNIK NA JAJKA TACKA DO LODU PÓŁKA NA BUTELKI POJEMNIK PICK&GO

* Dostępne tylko w wybranych modelach



INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
Szuflady, kosze i półki powinny pozostać na swoim miejscu, jeżeli w 
niniejszej skróconej instrukcji nie podano inaczej.
System oświetlenia w komorze chłodziarki wykorzystuje diody LED, 
które zapewniają lepsze oświetlenie i zużywają mniej energii w 
porównaniu z tradycyjnymi żarówkami.

Drzwi i pokrywy chłodziarki należy usunąć przed wyrzuceniem, aby 
uniknąć sytuacji, w której dzieci lub zwierzęta zostałyby uwięzione w 
środku.

USUWANIE USTEREK

Co zrobić, gdy... Możliwe przyczyny Rozwiązania

Urządzenie nie działa. Być może wystąpił problem z zasilaniem 
elektrycznym urządzenia.

• Sprawdzić, czy wtyczka przewodu zasilania została włożona do 
gniazdka o właściwym napięciu.

• Skontrolować urządzenia zabezpieczające i bezpieczniki domowej 
instalacji elektrycznej

W ociekaczu skroplin 
znajduje się woda.

Jest to normalne zjawisko podczas 
wysokich temperatur i dużej wilgotności. 
Pojemnik może być nawet wypełniony 
do połowy.

• Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie jest w ustawieniu poziomym, aby woda 
nie wylewała się.

Krawędzie obudowy 
urządzenia mające styczność 
z uszczelką drzwiczek są 
gorące w dotyku. 

Nie jest to usterka. Jest to normalne 
zjawisko podczas wysokich temperatur i 
podczas pracy sprężarki.

Oświetlenie nie działa. Być może konieczna jest wymiana 
żarówki.
Urządzenie może być modelem z opcją 
Wł./Tryb czuwania.

• Skontrolować urządzenia zabezpieczające i bezpieczniki domowej 
instalacji elektrycznej.

• Sprawdzić, czy wtyczka przewodu zasilania została włożona do 
gniazdka o właściwym napięciu

• Jeśli diody LED są uszkodzone, należy skontaktować się z serwisem 
w celu wymiany na diody tego samego typu dostępne jedynie 
w posprzedażowych punktach serwisowych i u autoryzowanych 
sprzedawców.

Wydaje się, że silnik włącza 
się zbyt często.

Czas pracy silnika zależy od różnych 
czynników: częstotliwości otwierania 
drzwiczek, ilości przechowywanej 
żywności, temperatury pomieszczenia, 
ustawienia temperatury.

• Sprawdzić, czy parametry urządzenia są prawidłowo ustawione.
• Sprawdzić, czy do urządzenia nie włożono zbyt dużej ilości 

żywności.
• Sprawdź, czy drzwi nie są zbyt często otwierane.
• Sprawdź, czy drzwi są prawidłowo zamknięte.

Temperatura urządzenia jest 
zbyt wysoka.

Przyczyn może być wiele (patrz 
„Rozwiązania”).

• Sprawdzić, czy skraplacz (z tyłu urządzenia) nie jest zakurzony i 
zabrudzony.

• Sprawdzić, czy drzwiczki są prawidłowo zamknięte.
• Sprawdzić, czy uszczelki drzwiczek dobrze przylegają.
• W przypadku wysokiej temperatury pomieszczenia silnik pracuje 

dłużej.
• Jeśli drzwi urządzenia były przez pewien czas otwarte lub w 

przechowywana jest duża ilość żywności, silnik pracuje dłużej, aby 
ochłodzić wnętrze urządzenia.

Drzwiczki zamykają się lub 
otwierają nieprawidłowo. 

Przyczyn może być wiele (patrz 
„Rozwiązania”).

• Sprawdź, czy opakowania z żywnością nie blokują drzwi.
• Sprawdź, czy automatyczny moduł do lodu lub inne części 

wewnętrzne nie znajdują się w niewłaściwych pozycjach.
• Sprawdź, czy uszczelki drzwi nie są zabrudzone lub lepkie.
• Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest wypoziomowane.

TABELA ALARMÓW

Typ alarmu Sygnał Przyczyna Rozwiązanie

Alarm otwartych drzwiczek. Oświetlenie chłodziarki miga. Drzwi są otwarte przez ponad trzy 
minuty.

Zamknąć drzwi.

Usterka. Miga dowolna kontrolka 
temperatury.

Usterka urządzenia. Skontaktować się z serwisem.

* Dostępne tylko w wybranych modelach

Zasady, standardową dokumentację oraz dodatkowe informacje o produkcie można znaleźć:
• Odwiedzając naszą stronę internetową docs‌.‌indesit‌.‌eu
• Używając QR Code
• Można również skontaktować się z naszym serwisem technicznym (Patrz numer telefonu na karcie 

gwarancyjnej). Kontaktując się z naszym serwisem technicznym, należy podać kody z tabliczki znamionowej 
urządzenia.

Informacje o modelu można uzyskać przy pomocy QR-Code wskazanego na etykiecie energetycznej. Etykieta 
zawiera również identyfikator modelu, którego można użyć do znalezienia informacji na portalu z bazą danych 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.



ROGhid de referinţă rapidă

* Disponibil numai la anumite modele

VĂ MULŢUMIM CĂ AŢI ACHIZIŢIONAT UN PRODUS 
INDESIT
Pentru a beneficia de servicii complete de 
asistenţă, vă rugăm să vă înregistraţi produsul pe 
www‌.‌indesit‌.‌com/‌register

Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, citiţi cu atenţie instrucţiunile 
de siguranţă.

PRIMA UTILIZARE
După instalare, aşteptaţi cel puţin două ore înainte de a conecta 
aparatul la reţeaua de alimentare cu energie electrică. Odată ce a fost 
conectat, acesta va începe să funcţioneze automat. Setările ideale de 
temperatură sunt presetate din fabrică.

După ce aţi pornit aparatul, aşteptaţi timp de 4-6 ore pentru ca acesta 
să atingă temperatura corectă de depozitare a alimentelor.

PANOUL DE COMANDĂ
1. Butonul de pornire/oprire
2. Indicator luminos de temperatură frigider
3. Setarea temperaturii frigiderului
4. Indicator luminos PUSH&GO
5. Buton PUSH&GO

PORNIRE/OPRIRE
Întregul produs (atât compartimentul frigider, cât şi compartimentul 
congelator) poate fi pornit apăsând acest buton timp de 2 secunde. 
Ultima valoarea setată este indicată pe interfaţă. Apăsaţi pe acest 
buton pentru a opri dispozitivul.

INDICATOR LUMINOS DE TEMPERATURĂ FRIGIDER
Indică temperatura compartimentului frigider.

SETAREA TEMPERATURII FRIGIDERULUI
Vă permite să modificaţi valoarea temperaturii frigiderului, în mod 
ciclic; de asemenea, confirmă temperatura selectată pe interfaţă.
Setarea recomandată pentru compartimentul frigider este de +4 °C.

FUNCŢIA PUSH&GO
Utilizaţi această opţiune pentru a activa restabilirea rapidă a 
temperaturii, în vederea conservării optime a alimentelor după 
cumpărarea unor cantităţi mari de produse. Atunci când este activată, 
indicatorul se aprinde. Funcţia se dezactivează automat după 48 de ore 
sau o puteţi dezactiva manual, apăsând pe butonul Push&Go.
Notă: Congelarea alimentelor proaspete (Super Freeze - Congelare 
rapidă)
De asemenea, puteţi utiliza butonul Push&Go atunci când trebuie să 
congelaţi alimente proaspete.  
Alimentele proaspete trebuie congelate cât de repede posibil, pentru 
conservare optimă şi păstrarea valorilor nutritive. Apăsaţi butonul 
Push&Go atunci când trebuie să congelaţi alimente proaspete; 
indicatorul Push&Go se va aprinde. 
Vă recomandăm să apăsaţi pe butonul Push&Go cu 24 de ore înainte 
de a introduce alimente în aparat, pentru a pregăti compartimentul 
congelator în vederea garantării condiţiilor optime de congelare. Vă 
recomandăm să utilizaţi sertarul inferior pentru a maximiza capacitatea 
de congelare. 
Funcţia Congelare rapidă se dezactivează automat după 48 de ore. 

BEC CU LED
Acest produs conţine o sursă de lumină cu eficienţă energetică din 
clasa F.
Dacă sistemul de iluminat cu LED-uri nu funcţionează, vă rugăm să 
contactaţi serviciul de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare pentru a-l înlocui.
Important: Becul din compartimentul frigider se aprinde când se 
deschide uşa frigiderului. Dacă uşa este lăsată deschisă mai mult de 8 
minute, becul se va stinge automat.



MODUL DE DEPOZITARE AL ALIMENTELOR PROASPETE ŞI AL BĂUTURILOR

*a) b)

* Numărul şi tipul de rafturi de pe uşă depind de model

Legendă

ZONA TEMPERATĂ
Recomandată pentru depozitarea fructelor tropicale, 
conservelor, băuturilor, ouălor, sosurilor, murăturilor, 
untului, gemurilor
ZONA RECE
Recomandată pentru depozitarea brânzei, laptelui, 
alimentelor de consum zilnic, delicateselor, iaurtului

ZONA CEA MAI RECE
a) Recomandată pentru depozitarea mezelurilor, 
deserturilor, cărnii şi peştelui

b) Recomandată pentru depozitarea cărnii şi 
peştelui.  
Sertarul este disponibil numai la anumite modele

SERTAR PENTRU FRUCTE ŞI LEGUME

SERTARELE CONGELATORULUI
(Un singur sertar la modelele mai mici de 1,7 m)

SERTAR ZONĂ CONGELARE
(Zonă de răcire maximă)
Recomandat pentru congelarea alimentelor 
proaspete/gătite

COMPARTIMENT DE RĂCIRE
Dezgheţarea compartimentului frigider este complet automată. Prezenţa 
picăturilor de apă pe peretele posterior intern al compartimentului 
frigider indică desfăşurarea fazei de dezgheţare automată. Apa rezultată 
din dezgheţare este direcţionată automat spre un orificiu de scurgere, 
apoi este colectată într-un recipient, din care se evaporă.

Sertarul Extra Fresh 0°C *
Extra Fresh 0°C este un sertar (b) ideal pentru depozitarea cărnii şi 
peştelui. Prin scăderea/creşterea temperaturii frigiderului, influenţaţi 
şi temperatura compartimentului Extra Fresh 0°C. Nu uitaţi că acest 
compartiment este o caracteristică mecanică utilizată continuu şi nu 
poate fi oprită.

Cutia Pick&Go*
Cutia Pick&Go poate culisa pe orizontală şi poate fi scoasă şi utilizată 
sub formă de cutie pentru prânz. Aceasta poate fi utilizată pentru a 
încălzi alimente în cuptorul cu microunde şi poate fi curăţată în maşina 
de spălat vase.

Humidity Control (Controlul umidităţii*)
Activaţi regulatorul de umiditate (poziţia B) dacă doriţi să depozitaţi 
alimente într-un mediu cu umiditate redusă, precum fructele, sau 
dezactivaţi-l (poziţia A) dacă doriţi să depozitaţi alimente într-un mediu 
cu umiditate mai ridicată, precum legumele.

A

B

COMPARTIMENTUL CONGELATOR
Congelatoarele cu sistem Total No Frost asigură circulaţia aerului rece 
în jurul zonelor de depozitare şi previne formarea gheţii, eliminând 
astfel complet necesitatea de dezgheţare. Produsele congelate nu se 
lipesc de pereţi, etichetele pot fi citite, iar spaţiul de depozitare rămâne 
curat şi degajat. Compartimentul congelator permite depozitarea 
alimentelor congelate şi congelarea alimentelor proaspete. Cantitatea 
de alimente proaspete care poate fi congelată într-un anumit interval 
de timp este indicată pe plăcuţa cu date tehnice. Aşezaţi alimentele 
proaspete în zona de congelare din interiorul compartimentului 
congelator, lăsând spaţiu suficient în jurul lor pentru a permite libera 
circulaţie a aerului. Evitaţi să lăsaţi alimentele proaspete să intre în 
contact direct cu alimentele congelate. Limitele de încărcare sunt 
determinate de coşuri, clapete, sertare, rafturi etc. 

Asiguraţi-vă că aceste componente se pot închide în continuare cu 
uşurinţă după încărcare. Sertarul din zona/compartimentul de congelare 
este indicat în imaginea de deasupra. Pentru a optimiza viteza de 
congelare şi a beneficia de mai mult spaţiu de depozitare, compartimentul 
congelator poate fi utilizat fără sertarele congelatorului, iar alimentele 
pot fi aşezate direct pe partea inferioară a compartimentului. Pentru a 
evita risipirea alimentelor, vă rugăm să consultaţi setarea şi perioadele de 
depozitare recomandate incluse în manualul de utilizare online.

Cuburi de gheaţă
Umpleţi tava pentru gheaţă 2/3 cu apă şi aşezaţi-o înapoi în 
compartimentul congelator. Nu folosiţi obiecte tăioase sau ascuţite 
pentru a scoate gheaţa.

ACCESORIILE*
SUPORT PENTRU OUĂ TAVĂ PENTRU CUBURI DE 

GHEAŢĂ
RAFT PENTRU STICLE CUTIA PICK&GO

* Disponibil numai la anumite modele



INFORMAŢII GENERALE
Sertarele, coşurile şi rafturile vor fi menţinute în poziţia curentă dacă nu 
se oferă indicaţii diferite în acest sens în ghidul de referinţă rapidă.
Sistemul de iluminat din interiorul compartimentului frigider foloseşte 
becuri cu LED-uri, care asigură o iluminare superioară şi utilizează mai 
puţină energie decât becurile tradiţionale.

Uşile şi capacele frigiderului trebuie scoase înainte de eliminare, pentru 
a evita blocarea înăuntru a copiilor sau animalelor.

REMEDIEREA DEFECŢIUNILOR

Ce trebuie să faceţi dacă... Motive posibile Soluţii

Aparatul nu funcţionează. Este posibil să existe o problemă la sursa 
de alimentare a aparatului.

• Asiguraţi-vă că ştecherul cablului de alimentare este introdus într-o 
priză funcţională cu tensiune corespunzătoare.

• Controlaţi dispozitivele de protecţie şi siguranţele sistemului 
electric din locuinţa dumneavoastră

Există apă în tăviţa pentru 
decongelare.

Acest lucru este normal pe vreme 
călduroasă şi umedă. Este posibil ca tava 
să se umple până la jumătate.

• Verificaţi ca aparatul să fie perfect orizontal, astfel încât apa să nu 
dea pe dinafară.

Marginile dulapului în care 
este încorporat aparatul sunt 
calde la atingere, deoarece 
dulapul care intră în contact 
cu garnitura uşii. 

Aceasta nu este o defecţiune. Acest 
lucru este normal pe vreme călduroasă şi 
atunci când compresorul funcţionează.

Becul nu funcţionează. Este posibil ca becul să trebuiască 
înlocuit.
Este posibil ca aparatul să fie în modul 
Pornire/Stand-by.

• Asiguraţi-vă că dispozitivele de protecţie şi siguranţele sistemului 
electric din locuinţa dumneavoastră funcţionează corespunzător.

• Asiguraţi-vă că ştecherul cablului de alimentare este introdus într-o 
priză funcţională, cu tensiune corespunzătoare

• Dacă LED-urile sunt defecte, utilizatorul trebuie să solicite 
departamentului de service înlocuirea acestora cu LED-uri de 
acelaşi tip, disponibile numai la centrele noastre de asistenţă 
tehnică post-vânzare sau la distribuitorii autorizaţi.

Motorul pare să rămână în 
funcţiune prea mult timp.

Timpul de funcţionare a motorului 
depinde de diferiţi factori: cât de des 
se deschide uşa, cantitatea de alimente 
păstrată, temperatura din încăpere, 
setările butoanelor de comandă a 
temperaturii.

• Asiguraţi-vă că butoanele de comandă a aparatului sunt reglate 
corect.

• Verificaţi să nu existe o cantitate mare de alimente în aparat.
• Aveţi grijă ca uşa să nu fie deschisă prea des.
• Verificaţi dacă uşa se închide perfect.

Temperatura aparatului este 
prea înaltă.

Pot exista diverse cauze (a se vedea 
„Soluţii”).

• Verificaţi dacă condensatorul (partea din spate a aparatului) este 
curat, fără praf şi scame.

• Asiguraţi-vă că uşa este închisă corespunzător.
• Asiguraţi-vă că garniturile uşii sunt montate corespunzător.
• În zilele călduroase sau dacă este cald în cameră, este normal ca 

motorul să funcţioneze un timp mai îndelungat.
• Dacă uşa aparatului a rămas deschisă mai mult timp sau dacă au 

fost introduse cantităţi mari de alimente, motorul va funcţiona un 
timp mai îndelungat pentru a răci interiorul aparatului.

Uşile nu se deschid şi nu se 
închid corect. 

Pot exista diverse cauze (a se vedea 
„Soluţii”).

• Aveţi grijă ca pachetele cu alimente să nu blocheze uşa.
• Verificaţi dacă dispozitivul automat de produs gheaţă sau 

componentele interne sunt în poziţie corespunzătoare.
• Aveţi grijă ca garniturile uşii să nu fie murdare sau lipicioase.
• Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul este în poziţie perfect orizontală.

TABELUL CU ALARME

Tip de alarmă Semnal Cauză Soluţie

Alarmă de uşă deschisă. Becul frigiderului clipeşte. Uşa a rămas deschisă mai mult de 
3 minute.

Închideţi uşa.

Defecţiune. Oricare dintre indicatorii de 
temperatură clipeşte.

Defectarea produsului. Contactaţi serviciul de asistenţă 
tehnică post-vânzare.

* Disponibil numai la anumite modele

Politicile, documentaţia standard şi informaţii suplimentare despre produs pot fi găsite:
• Vizitând site-ul nostru web docs‌.‌indesit‌.‌eu
• Utilizând QR Code
• Ca alternativă, contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare (consultaţi numărul de 

telefon din certificatul de garanţie). Când contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare, vă 
rugăm să precizaţi codurile specificate pe plăcuţa cu date de identificare a produsului dumneavoastră.

Informaţiile privind modelul pot fi accesate folosind QR-Code indicat pe eticheta energetică.  
Eticheta include, de asemenea, identificatorul de model care poate fi utilizat pentru a consulta portalul bazei de 
date https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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